as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such monument in that portion of the Town District of Opunake described in the Schedule hereto.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, being portion of a public street known as Bowen Crescent, situated in Opunake Town District, being a square with sides 50 links in length, bounded on the north-east by the production of the north-eastern side of Dorset Street, and on the northwest by the production of the north-western side of Havelock

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Allocating Cost of taking Poll under Section 131 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, Borough of Raetihi.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance of the powers vested in him by section one L hundred and thirty-one of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of nim in this benail, his excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Raetihi Borough Council shall defray all the costs incurred in connection with the taking of a poll under the said Act on the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, on the proposal to constitute the Borough of Pacific the proposal to constitute the Borough of Raetihi.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of Borough of Otahuhu altered.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, in pursuance of section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, a petition was presented to the Governor-General praying that a certain area should be excluded from the Borough of Otahuhu, and included in the County of Manukau:

And whereas it is expedient that the said area should be

excluded from the Borough of Otahuhu and included in the

County of Manukau:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that as on and from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the Borough of Otahuhu and included in the County of Manukau.

SCHEDULE.

AREA EXCLUDED FROM THE BOROUGH OF OTAHUHU.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, being Lots 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 of a subdivision of Fairburn's Grant No. 269a, Manurewa Claim, Parish of Manurewa, situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, containing by admeasurement 34 acres 1 rood 39 perches, more or less. Bounded on the north by Tamaki River, on the east by Otaki Creek (a branch of Tamaki River), on the south-east by a public road, and on the south-west by the Auckland-Waikato Railway Reserve. wav Reserve.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

EASTBOURNE Borough Council (for purchast	ng ferry £
steamer, &c.)	50,000
New Plymouth Borough Council (for waterw	orks) 10,000
Hobson County Council (for roading)	2,800
Pahiatua County Council (for reconstructing	bridges) 3.000
Wairoa County Council (for renewing part	
traffic bridge)	500
Te Awamutu Borough Council (for completi	ng street
works)	500
F. D. THO	MSON.
Clerk of the Exe	

License authorizing Wilsons Collieries (Limited) to erect Electric

Lines across the Hikurangi Main Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations tions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act, and dated the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of the same month, or any regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations"), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein—hereby authorize Wilsons Collieries (Limited), of Hikurangi (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes along the route described in the Schedule hereto. hereto.

SCHEDULE.

1. ROUTE OF ELECTRIC LINE.

ALL that route in the North Auckland Land District, Hiku-ALL that route in the North Auckland Land District, Hikurangi Town District, Whangarei County, commencing at the power-house situated on Section S.W. portion 41, Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District, and proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction through the said Section S.W. portion 41 across the Hikurangi main road to a house situated approximately eight chains north-west of the said router house. power-house.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52628, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Land District of Wellington, and thereon shown by a dotted green line.

2. System of Supply.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph

(c) of clause 3 of the regulations.

The generating voltage shall be approximately 450 volts between the terminals.